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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Fourth Revised Page 2
KENTUCKY Cancels Third Revised Page 2
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.1 General (Cont'd)

E. TheWATS access line or exchange line may terminate in one of the following: (Cont'd)
2. A connection to terminal equipment or aterminating system on the customer's premises
3. A connection to switching equipment in the Company central office
4. A connection to an Interexchange Carrier (1C) feature group service in the Company central office

The terminating point of a WATS access line or exchange line for Toll Free Dialing Service (any of the arrangements listed
preceding) is a WATS termination. The first such termination associated with a WATS access line is the WATS main
termination. Any additional termination associated with the same WATS access line is a WATS extension. A WATS
extension must be located in the same LATA as its associated main termination. Any additional termination associated with
the same exchange line for TFD Service is an exchange line extension from the appropriate tariff.

F.  Communications systems provided by Interexchange Carriers may be connected with the facilities furnished by the Company
for WATS as specified in A15.6 preceding.

G. Customer-provided terminal equipment or protective circuitry may be connected to WATS in accordance with effective
provisions of the Federal Communications Commission's Registration program.

H. The agents and employees of the Company shall have the right to enter the premises of a customer or authorized user at any
reasonable hour for the purpose of installing, inspecting or repairing the services of the Company or, upon termination of the
service, for the purpose of removing such services.

I.  Combined WATS is furnished only in offices where the interLATA carrier has purchased appropriate Feature Group C or D
access facilities.

J.  Subscribers using a bijurisdictional access line for Outward WATS or Toll Free Dialing Service may choose either the
Company or the interexchange carrier to complete and bill intraLATA calls according to the appropriate rates, rules and
regulations. The "1+" and "0" intraLATA usage will be billed to the subscriber (end user or 1C) where the closed end of the
bijurisdictional WATS Access Line is terminated. Subscriber billing information should be provided to the Company at the
time the bijurisdictional WATS Access Lineis ordered when the Company is used to completeintraLATA calls.

K. Customers who subscribe to Toll Free Dialing Service provided by other than the Company may designate the Company asthe
intraLATA carrier. Such intraLATA usage will be billed in accordance with the rates and regulations specified in A119.5.21
of this Tariff.

L. The Company will provide the intraLATA portion of Open TFD Service with the IC providing the interLATA (and/or
interstate) portion of the service. For the rules, regulations and rates of the interLATA (and/or interstate) portion of this
service, refer to the interexchange carrier's tariffs.

M. Effective January 1, 1994, Combined Toll Free Dialing Serviceis not available for new customers.
N. Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service are provided by the Company utilizing a Toll Free Dialing number.

1. Toll Free Diaing Number Assignment - Toll Free Dialing Service provides for the assignment of a single ten digit TFD
number (i.e., 800+XXX+XXXX) to the customer which can be used on a statewide basis for Option TFD Service or
Open TFD Service.! Toll Free Dialing Service provides the customer with one toll free dialing number for Option TFD
Service statewide or for Open TFD Service. A Toll Free Dialing number when used for Option TFD Service, can be
selected for an area consisting of less than an entire state by specifying the desired Area of Service. Area of Serviceis
described in 2. following. The assigned toll free dialing humber can terminate to a WATS Access line provided in
A119.5.4 following or to an exchange line. Subsection A119.5.20 following provides the applicable charges for services
terminating to an exchange line. In the provisioning of Open TFD Service, the Company will be the Responsible
Organization (RESPORG). The Company will require the 10-digit POTS number for intraLATA screening.

Notel: Open TFD Service subscribers who choose to terminate the toll free dialing number to an
exchange access line may elect the Area of Service as either the entire state or the entire United

States. The Area of Service for Open TFD Service provided on a WATIS AcceFARMNERmB& AblCH

the state; it cannot be defined as the entire United States, except as ified i 1.C.
preceding. ﬁ E D
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Third Revised Page 3
KENTUCKY Cancels Second Revised Page 3
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.1 General (Cont'd)
N. (Cont'd)

2. Areaof Service for Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service - For Option TFD Service, the Area of Service defines
the geographic locations (LATAS) within a state from which the Option TFD Service customer desires to accept calls for
a given Toll Free Dialing Number. The Area of Service may range from a single LATA to the entire state. A WATS
Access Line or exchange line is required within each LATA specified by the Area of Service for termination of Service
traffic that originated within that LATA. The desired Area of Service must be specified by the customer at the time
Option TFD Service is ordered. Customers requesting an Area of Service encompassing more than one LATA are
required to subscribe to the Variable Call Destination feature described in 3. following. For Open TFD Service, the Area
of Service is defined as either the entire state or the entire United States.*

3. Variable Call Destination for Option TFD Service - The Variable Call Destination feature provides for multiple
terminations (one ten digit telephone number per LATA) of Option TFD Service when the customer specifies an Area of
Service greater than one LATA. This allows for the assignment of one Toll Free Dialing Number, for statewide use, with
termination to a WATS Access Line or exchange access line within the LATA where the TFD call originated. Rates for
Variable Call Destination record establishment and record changes are provided in A119.5.20, following.

Notel: Open TFD Service Subscribers who choose to terminate the toll free dialing number to an
exchange access line may elect the Area of Service as either the entire state or the entire United
States. The Area of Service for Open TFD Service provided on aWATS Access Line must be
the state; it cannot be defined as the entire United States, except as specified in A119.1.C
preceding.
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS Second Revised Page 4
KENTUCKY Cancels First Revised Page 4
ISSUED: March 4, 2016 EFFECTIVE: March 19, 2016

BY: Hood Harris, President
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (T)
Company exchanges as identified in the Company’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the AT&T Kentucky service area are found at www.att.com/agreement

A119.2 Use Of The Service

A. The service is furnished subject to the condition that all applicable regulations in Section A2 will be adhered to, with the M
exceptions of A2.2.1.A and B, which restrict the use of service and prohibit payment to the customer by another for use of the
service.

B. All resold Toll Free Dialing Services, including Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service must terminate to a WATS
Access Line.

C. The service is provided for use by the customer and may be used by others when so authorized by the customer, provided that
all such usage is subject to the provisions of this Tariff.

D. The service is furnished subject to the condition that there will be no abuse or fraudulent use of the service. Abuse or
fraudulent use of service includes:

1.  the placing or acceptance of a WATS call in response to an uncompleted long distance call placed to send information
and to avoid the Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) charge, and

2. the obtaining, or attempting to obtain, or assisting another to obtain or to attempt to obtain, WATS through any
fraudulent means with the intent of avoiding payment of the regular charges for such service.

A119.3 Limitation Of Service

A. WATS does not include conference, or other calls requiring operator handling except as provided in A119.1.B. (T

B. WATS is not represented as adapted for connection to other services of the Company, or to customer-provided terminal
equipment, communications systems, or multi-line terminating systems. The service contemplates the provision of

satisfactory transmission only between the WATS access line or exchange line for Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service
and the called or calling termination.

C. WATS access lines and extensions will be terminated only at premises located within the same LATA in the state of
Kentucky.

D. Toll Free Dialing Service (Inward WATS) is furnished upon condition that the subscriber contracts for an adequate number of
access lines or exchange lines for Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service to permit the use of this service without
injurious effects upon it or any other service rendered by the Company. The Company may terminate or refuse to furnish Toll

Free Dialing Service (Inward WATS) to any applicant, without incurring any liability, if the use of the service would interfere
with or impair WATS or any other service rendered by the Company.

A119.4 Reserved For Future Use

A119.5 Rates And Charges
A119.5.1 General

A. WATS monthly usage charges are for intraLATA telecommunications between a WATS termination and another termination
within the same LATA in the state of Kentucky. Monthly usage charges are based on the total hours of use in a WATS Service
group or the total hours of use per exchange line utilized for Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service. WATS access lines
and exchange lines will not be mixed at any one customer location for termination of Option TFD Service and Open TFD
Service traffic associated with a given toll free dialing number. Each subscriber's usage charges will be based on a separate
schedule for both intra and interLATA Service.

B. WATS Service Group

A WATS service group is composed of either Combined Outward WATS, Outward WATS (intraLATA service only) or Open
TFD Service or Option TFD Service access lines (but not all).

1. An Outward WATS service group is composed of all Outward WATS access lines for the same service area provided to
a single customer terminated in the same terminating system at the same premises.

2. An Outward WATS-IntraLATA Service service group is composed of all Outward WATS-Intr LATA 'eRlicE Ri2ébICH

lines of a single customer terminating in the same terminating system at the same premises. R E Q E Ilv E D
3. An Open TFD Service service group is composed of all Toll Free Dialing Service access lines of ajsin r'th

same service area, and arranged in Company central office equipment as part of a given hunting arfangement.

4. An Option TFD Service service group is composed of all Toll Free Dialing Service access lings of a Sing?é/éJg(QT;leﬁ
arranged in Company central office equipment as part of a hunting arrangement.

PUBLIC SERVICE

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service COMMISSION
marks section of the BellSouth Tariff or Guidebook are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property. OF KENTUCKY




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 5
KENTUCKY Cancels Original Page 5
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.1 General (Cont'd)
C. Chargeable Time

1. Chargeable time for acall begins when the connection is established between the WATS termination and the calling or
called termination.

2. Chargeable time for a call ends when the calling termination hangs up, thereby releasing the network connection.
However, if the calling termination does not hang up after the called termination hangs up, then chargeable time ends
when timing equipment in the network terminates the connection.

A119.5.2 Reserved for Future Use
A119.5.3 Reserved For Future Use

TARIFF BRANCH
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 6
KENTUCKY Cancels Original Page 6
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.4 Monthly Rates And Charges
A. Hourly Rates

The following hourly rates apply to the total usage of each service group or total Option TFD Service or Open TFD Service
usage terminating on an exchange line(s). These rates are applied according to the method specified in A119.5.5 following.

1. Combined Outward WATS and Outward WATS - IntraLATA Service

Per Hour Per Minute

Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak usocC
(@ Uptoandincluding 15 Hours $9.75 $9.00 $.1625 $.1500 NA
(b)  Greater than 15 Hours 9.30 8.70 .1550 .1450 NA
(c)  Greater than 40 Hours 8.30 8.20 .1383 .1366 NA
(d)  Greater than 80 Hours 7.00 6.90 .1166 .1150 NA
(e)  Greater than 120 Hours 6.60 6.50 .1100 .1083 NA
(f)  Greater than 170 Hours 5.70 5.60 .0950 .0933 NA
(g) Greater than 320 Hours 5.70 5.60 .0950 .0933 NA
(h)  Greater than 500 Hours 5.70 5.60 .0950 .0933 NA
(i)  Greater than 1200 Hours 5.70 5.60 .0950 .0933 NA
(i)  Greater than 2500 Hours 5.70 5.60 .0950 .0933 NA

2. Open TFD Service, Option TFD Service and Combined 800 Service
(Combined 800 Service was obsoleted 1/1/94, Type B)

(@ Uptoandincluding 15 Hours $10.50 $10.00 $.1750 $.1667 NA
(b)  Greater than 15 Hours 9.80 9.30 .1633 .1550 NA
(c)  Greater than 40 Hours 8.50 8.00 1417 11333 NA
(d)  Greater than 80 Hours 7.10 6.60 .1183 .1100 NA
(e)  Greater than 120 Hours 6.70 6.20 1117 .1033 NA
(f)  Greater than 170 Hours 5.80 5.30 .0967 .0883 NA
(g) Greater than 320 Hours 5.80 5.30 .0967 .0883 NA
(h)  Greater than 500 Hours 5.80 5.30 .0967 .0883 NA
(i)  Greater than 1200 Hours 5.80 5.30 .0967 .0883 NA
(i)  Greater than 2500 Hours 5.80 5.30 .0967 .0883 NA

B. RatePeriods
Rates applicable are based on the time of day and day of week as follows:
1. Pesak Period

8AM to 5PM Monday through Friday. The Peak Period for holidays (New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day) is charged at Off Peak Period Rates.

2. Off Pesk Period
5PM to 8AM Monday through Friday
All day Saturday and Sunday, and Monday until 8AM.
All day holidays (New Y ear's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day).

TARIFF BRANCH

RECEIVED

11/16/2006
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 7
KENTUCKY Cancels Original Page 7
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.4 Monthly Rates And Charges (Cont'd)
C. Monthly Access Line Rates

1. The WATS access lines as described in this section will be used for intra and/or interLATA Services and will be
provided by BellSouth Telecommunications Inc. and billed to the end user. The interLATA carrier may act as an agent
and order the access line on behalf of the customer.

2. Thefollowing rates apply for each access line per month (in addition to the monthly usage charges specified in A119.5.5

following):
Monthly
Rate usoC
(& Outward WATS - IntraLATA Service only $25.00 WFM S+
(b) Combined Outward WATS 25.00 wMC
(©)  Combined Outward WATS, with interstate® 25.00 XER
(d) Combined Outward WATS when provided over an 3.00 WHTS+
intraLATA high capacity channel facility with WATS
functionality?
(e) Outward WATS when provided over an intraLATA 3.00 WHPS+
high capacity channel facility with WATS
functionality? - IntraLATA Service only
(f)  Combined 800 Service with Interstate(Obsol eted 25.00 XE8
1/1/94)
(g9 Option TFD Service 25.00 W1MSX
(h)  Open TFD Service 25.00 WSA1X
(i)  Combined 800 Service when provided when provided 3.00 WHOS+
over an intraLATA high capacity channel facility with
800 Service functionality. (Obsoleted 1/1/94)
(i) Combined 800 Service (Obsoleted 1/1/94) 25.00 WAC
(k)  Option TFD Service when provided over anintraLATA 3.00 8MK SX
high capacity channel facility with TFD Service
functionality?
() Open TFD Service when provided over an intraLATA 3.00 WHOT+

high capacity channel facility with TFD Service
functionality. 2
D. For each intrastate Outward WATS or Toll Free Dialing Service access line provided under this Tariff, the End User Common
Line (EUCL) - Individual Line rate applies as set forth in BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, Section
4.7.(B).

Notel: SeeA119.1.C preceding.
Note2:  See A119.1.D preceding.

TARIFF BRANCH
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 8
KENTUCKY Cancels Original Page 8
ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.5 Method Of Determining Usage Charges
A. Minimum Average Time Reguirement

Total monthly usage is subject to a Minimum Average Time Requirement (MATR) of one minute per completed call. This
means that if the average duration per message for al messages in a service group, or messages associated with an Option
TFD Service or Open TFD Service terminating on an exchange line during a billing period is less than one minute, charges
will be based on an average duration of one minute per message.

B. Tota Hoursof Use

Determine the total chargeable hours of use for the service group. This is the greater of the following (rounded to the nearest
tenth of an hour):

1. the total actua hours for al lines in the service group (chargesble time for each call is specified in A119.5.1.C
preceding), or

2. thetotd "equivaent" hours for the service group, which is what the use would have been if the average duration of al
completed calls for the group had been one minute (i.e., the total number of completed calls for all lines in the group
multiplied by one minute).

C. Usage Charge Per Service Group

Use the table of hourly rates (in A119.5.4 preceding) and the total use per service group (from A. preceding) to determine the
usage charge per service group. Multiply the appropriate hourly rate from the rate table by the number of hours used in the
Peak and Off Peak Periods (for example, if total usage equals 20 hours for a given month, then the appropriate rates would be
the Peak and Off Peak rates for Greater than 15 Hours.)

D. Totd Usage Charge For Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service Terminating On An Exchange Line

For Option TFD Service terminating on an exchange line, monthly usage charges are calculated separately for each LATA in
which the service terminates on an exchange line. For Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service terminating on an exchange
line, the usage charge is determined as follows:

1.  For each exchange line (telephone number) termination of a given toll free dialing number (maximum of one per LATA)
the total chargesble hours of use for that termination is the greater of the following:

a.  Thetotal actua Option TFD Service and Open TFD Service hours associated with a given toll free dialing number
and exchange line (chargeable time for each call is specified in A119.5.1.C), or

b. The total "eguivalent" hours associated with a given toll free dialing number for the exchange line termination,
which is what the use would have been if the average duration of al completed cals had been one minute (i.e. the
total number of completed calls multiplied by one minute).

2. Using thetotal chargeable hours determined in C.1, preceding and the table of hourly rates from A119.5.4.A, preceding,
multiply the appropriate hourly rate from the rate table by the total number of hours (for example, if total usage equals 20
hours for a given month, then the appropriate rate would be the rate for Greater than 15 Hours of use).

A119.5.6 Charges For Fractional Periods

The charges for a fractiona part of a month are a proportionate part of the monthly charge based on the actual number of days
the service is provided. For the purpose of administering this regulation with respect to the determination of charges for a
fractional part of amonth, every month is considered to have 30 days.

TARIFF BRANCH
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 9
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ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.7 Installation Char ges
A. Thefollowing charges apply for the installation of each WATS access line:*

1. Charges
Installation

Charge usocC
(@  Outward WATS - IntraLATA Service only $130.00 WFM S+
(b) Combined Outward WATS 130.00 wMC
(©) Combined Outward WATS, with interstate? 130.00 XER
(d) Combined 800 Service 105.00 WAC
(e) Combined 800 Service with interstate 105.00 XES8
(f)  Option TFD Service 105.00 WiM
(99 Open TFD Service 105.00 WSA1X

B. Nonrecurring charges specified in Section A4. of this Tariff apply for WATS.2
C. Combined OutWATS Carrier Change Charge
1. For InterLATA portion of Combined Outward WATS
Nonrecurring
Charge usocC
(& Perline $11.00 NA
A119.5.8 Reserved For Future Use
A119.5.9 Access Line Ter minations
The WATS access line may terminate in any of the arrangementslisted in A119.1.E, preceding.
A119.5.10 WATS Extension Lines
The following charges apply for aWATS extension station.
A. Nonrecurring charges specified in Section A4. of this Tariff.

Notel:  Not applicable for access lines provided over an intraLATA high capacity channel facility with
WATS or Toll Free Dialing Service functionality. See B7.3 for applicable charges.

Note2:  SeeA119.1.C, preceding.

Note3:  For access lines provided over an IntraLATA high capacity channel facility with WATS or
Toll Free Diaing Service functionality, appropriate Service Charges in Section A4 of this

Tariff apply.

TARIFF BRANCH
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF PSC KY. TARIFF 2A
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ISSUED: November 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)
A119.5.10 WATS Extension Lines (Cont'd)

B. Channd rates and charges, as specified in A119.5.10.B.1, 2 and 3 following, if the WATS extension line is located in a
different building or different premises from the WATS main line.
1. Different Premises

a When the WATS extension line is located in the same exchange and in the same central office serving area as the
WATS main line, rates and charges for alocal channel apply.

(1) Local Channel

Installation Monthly
Charge Rate uUsoC
(@ Each $ $ 1SE++

(See A13.2.4. local channel Type 2149 and 2157 for
the rates and charges.)
b.  When the WATS extension lineis located in the same
exchange but in adifferent central office
serving area from the WATS main line, the following
interoffice mileage charge appliesin addition to the
rates and charges for the local channel specified preceding.

(1) Interoffice channel measured between the serving central offices

(@ Local Channel - - 1LLWR
(See A9.1.3 for the rates and charges.)
2. Different Building Same Premises
a When the WATS extension line is located in a different building on the same premises as the WATS main line or
another extension line associated with the same WATS access line, the following rates apply.

(1) Channel between buildings on the same premises

Monthly
Rate usoC
(&  Per /4 mile or fraction thereof $- ILLWG

(See A13.2.4.(d) for the rates and charges.)
3. Different Exchange

a Whenthe WATS extension line is located in a different exchange from
the WATS main line, the following rates apply
in addition to the rates and charges
specified for thelocal channel in A119.5.10.B.1.a preceding.

(1) Interexchange channel measured between the rate
center of the WATS main line and the rate center of the WATS extension line

(@ Channe Charges - 1LLW4
(See A9.1.3 for the rates and charges.)
(2) Interoffice channel charges may also apply between the central
office serving the WATS main line and its
rate center and/or between the rate center of the WATS
extension line and its central office.
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A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)
A119.5.10 WATS Extension Lines (Cont'd)

B. (Cont'd)
3. Different Exchange (Cont'd)
a (Contd)
(2) (Cont'd)
Monthly
Rate usocC
(@ Channel charges $ 1LLWR
(See A9.1.3 for the rates and charges.)
A119.5.11 Reserved For FutureUse
A119.5.12 Reserved For Future Use
A119.5.13 Minimum Service Period
The minimum service period for WATS is one day.
A119.5.14 Allowance For Interruptions
A. Whenthe WATS access lineisinterrupted for aperiod of |ess than two hours, no credit applies.
B. Whenthe WATS accesslineisinterruped for aperiod of two hoursto 24 hours, a credit applies.
1. WATSAccess Line Interruption
Credit
Amount usocC
(@ Credit dlowance $15.00 NA

C. When the WATS access line is interrupted for a period of more than 24 hours, the preceding credit applies for each 24 hour
period or any fraction thereof.

D. Thecreditin A119.5.14.B and C preceding includes all credit to be applied for an interruption.
E. None of the above credit allowances will be made for:

1. non-completion of WATS messages due to busy network conditions,

2. Interruption of service due to customer-provided equipment or systems,
3. Interruption of service due to the negligence of the customer,
4

Interruption of service during any period in which the company is not afforded access to the premises at which the
WATS access line is terminated, or

5. Interruption of service during any period when the customer has released the WATS access line to the Company for
maintenance purposes or for implementation of a customer order for a change in service arrangement.

A119.5.15 Reserved For FutureUse
A119.5.16 Directory Listings
Directory listings may be provided at rates applicable for additional business listings as covered in Section A6 of this Tariff.
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A1109.

OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5

Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.17 Connecting Arrangements

Connecting arrangements may be used with customer-provided voice transmitting and/or receiving equipment which is used in
conjunction with anetwork control signaling unit.

A119.5.18 Data Access Arrangements

Data access arrangements, for connection of customer-provided data transmitting and/or receiving equipment is permitted.

A119.5.19 Reserved For Future Use
A119.5.20 TFD Service Charges

(Obsoleted 09/15/95 - Type B) Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to new locations.
Appliesto items (b) below.

(Obsoleted 07/08/99 - Type D) Not available for new installations. Appliesto items (a) and (c) under Residence headings.
(Obsoleted 07/31/04 — Type D) Not available for new installations, additions or transfers of service. Appliesto rest of items.

A. Toll Free Dialing Service Terminating On An Exchange Line.

1. Business
The following rates apply when Option TFD Service terminates on an exchange line.
Monthly  Nonrecurring

Rate Charge usoc
(8  Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange $3.00 $10.00 WFASX
line, per LATA'?
(b)  Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00 20.00 WFAAL
the sametime, per LATA
(c)  Per TFD record changed - 15.00 REAPT

2. Residence
The following rates apply when Option TFD Service terminates on an exchange line.

(@  Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange 3.00 10.00 W1RSX
line, per LATAL?

(b)  Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00 15.00 W1R2L
the sametime, per LATA

(c)  Per TFD record changed - 15.00 REAPT

Notel:  When this service is terminated on an existing exchange line, Section A4. Service Charges do
not apply to that exchange line. When this service is ordered in conjunction with the new
connection of an exchange line, appropriate Service Charges in Section A4 apply to the
exchange line only. Section A4 charges will never apply to the Option TFD Service or Open
TFD Service.

Note2:  When Toll Free Dialing Service is provided by other than the Company and the Company is
designated astheintraLATA carrier, only appropriate Service Charges from Section A4. apply.
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A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A119.5.20 Toll Free Dialing Service Charges (Cont'd)
A. Toll Free Dialing Service Terminating On An Exchange Line. (Cont'd)

3. Business

The following rates apply when Open TFD Service (Intrastate only) terminates on an exchange line.

@
(b)
(©

4. Residence

Monthly
Rate
Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange $3.00
ling'
Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00

the sametime
Per TFD record changed

Nonrecurring
Charge

$10.00

20.00

15.00

The following rates apply when Open TFD Service (Intrastate only) terminates on an exchange line.

@
(b)
©

5. Business

The following rates apply when Open TFD Service (Interstate) terminates on an exchange line.

@
(b)
(©

6. Residence

The following rates apply when Open TFD Service (Interstate) terminates on an exchange line.

@
(b)

(©)

Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange 3.00
ling'
Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00

the sametime
Per TFD record changed -

Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange 3.00
line!

Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00
the sametime

Per TFD record changed

Per TFD Service number terminating on an exchange 3.00
ling'
Per each additional TFD Service number established at 3.00

the sametime
Per TFD record changed -

Variable Call Destination Rates

1. The following rates apply when an Area of Service greater than one LATA is selected. It provides for multiple
terminations (one ten-digit telephone number per LATA) of Option TFD Service.

@
(b)

Monthly
Rate
Per TFD record established $2.00
Per TFD record changed -

Toll Free Dialing Service Nonrecurring Charge Exceptions

Nonrecurring Charges will not apply for adding a service during selected periods of special promotion of that service. During
such promotion, the following services may be ordered without Nonrecurring Charges.

1.  Open TFD Service
2. Option TFD Service

Note 1.

TFD Service.

10.00

15.00

15.00

10.00

20.00

15.00

10.00

15.00

15.00

Nonrecurring
Charge

$10.00
15.00

usoC
WSE1X

WSE2X

REAPT

WSF1X

WSF2X

REAPT

WSG1X

WSG2X

REAPT

WSH1X

WSH2X

REAPT

uSoC
E8H
REAPT

(N)

When this service is terminated on an existing exchange line, Section
not apply to that exchange line. When this service is ordered in cor
connection of an exchange line, appropriate Service Charges in Se
exchange line only. Section A4 charges will never apply to the Optior]
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A119. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
WATS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent (N)
Company exchanges as identified in BellSouth’s General Subscriber Services Tariff A.3.6.2. WATS rates, terms and conditions
for customers within the BellSouth service area are found at www.bell south.com/agreement

A119.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)
A119.5.21 Add-On TFD Service

A. Unless specified otherwise in the following paragraphs, hourly rates and usage charge methodology specified for Option TFD
Service in A119.5.4.A and A119.5.5 preceding apply for usage carried and billed by the Company when the Company is
designated as the intraLATA carrier for Toll Free Diaing service provided by another company. The following provisioning
USOC establishes the add-on TFD billing capability.

UsocC
Per add-on TFD access number TGW
B. (DELETED) (D)
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